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. Have been in practice.................. =7/t

v 19 /
To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects, 0 € ! : f
The Octagon House, Washington, D. C. :

Six: | DT fars.

I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects. - o

[Number %d Street,
Place and date of birth._. m g
Graduate in architecture....... W’t ﬁ W &M N

[If required in your case, give name of mstétutxons and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate of graduation. ,

Holder of Scholarship in architecture T

[If required in your case, attach evidence.}

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the

first class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts . o e
. [If requlred in your case, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate.]

. . . e T ——
If an Associate of a Chapter of the Institute, give name of chapter

If practicing architect, firm name < -

/- ~ ¢
years..._ 2 L(‘iq/

[State number of years.]

Collegiate and office training (o alrie eu&,o % y73 ¢¢€W ,4,@/5/4

oot Brent ot F Y BA. Ak g Tk Z‘,/L;/%,L
9

If draughtsman, errrployed by....=

I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice

Relatlve to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and 1 agree, if elected, honorably to £ e,

maintain them. T,
I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my

membership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Instisute, I will then, by

that fact, relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquiged by reason of s membership in the

property, real -or personal, of the American Institute of Architeces] and of the of the Institute of

which T am then 2 member. /]

I hereby certify that the signer of this application was ed tateof the ... A ...

{For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. 1. A,, on the following date........... /I

“Hnsert date of electlon to chapter.]

______ e Secretary.

..... - wei-Chapter, 4. 1. A.

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the fore-
going statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his work
and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

(1)

[The signatures ol/ three Institute members are hererequired unless the applicant
has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed.
No other form of unanimous endorsement will be accepted.}
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RICHARDS MCSCARTY & BVLFORD
ARCHITECTS )
584 EAST BROAD STREET COLVMBVS OHIO

September 12, 1919

E, C. Kemper,
Executive Secretary,
The Octagon,
Washington, D. C,

My dear Mr, Kemper:

I take pleasure in enclosing herewith the applica-
tion of Leonard H, Bailey, of Oklahoma City, Okla., for mem-
bership in the American Institute. This was forwarded to me
from Oklahoma by Mr. Charles W. Dawson, and I am pleased to
endorse Mr, Bailey for membership in the Institute.

If any correction is to be made in this application
kindly take it up with iIr, Charles W. Dawson, of lMuskogee,
Ckla.

Yours very truly,

CER/M
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My dear M . Beiley:=~ \
®ith. reference ta your application for Institute msmbership,

f | and'our letter of acknowledgument, pleasse senq a; you::earliest con=
vernience exhibits of two executed buildings irn the meture of working
drawings and, photographs [rom your office files. They need not de

\ specially prepqxed‘gndeily_baﬁcarafully‘repgrnad in due course.
‘ -The Institute cannot act upon your application until these ex-
1 hibita are recclved. .
‘ 1 Very truly yours,
i Executive Secretary
I ‘ . ’
‘7 . ¥r. Leonard . Bsiley,
; . 1207 Colcord Building,
T " Okleroma City, Cklahoma.
" ¥iVR . : , fl
* i ‘

COPY TO : '
' FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY  TREASURER
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BAILEY & BAILEY'

(LEONARD H. BAILEY)

ARCHITECTS

COLCORD BUILDING OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA. //,\

SUITE 616 TELEPHONE 611 // o
. s

January 6éth 1920,

i

The Executive Secretary
American Institute of Architects
The Octagon House, Washingten D.C.

Dear Sir: .

At last I am able to comply with your request of Sent
16th 1919 and am sending you working drawings and photographs

~of two of my buildings as exhibits of executed work to be

submitted with the application I have made for Membership in
the A.T,A. Owing to a fire my tracings have been somewhat
obscured in places but will show enough to indicate the
construction. :

. Since hearing from you I have been quite sich and have
had to be away from the offiwe for a considerable time. T am
now happily well again but regret that my arrangements to
comply with your.'request were thereby completely upset.I trust
that the delay has occasioned no inconvenience except to myself,

The working plans and photos are being forwarded under sepera
ate cover by Express, Asking your kind indulgence this time,
I am ’ '

Very %4ruvly yours,

LHB/M | C
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FILES

e, leovard 7.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

. e e
AR Ty 0T ey
Tarel 5, 1620

-, -,

iy Cenr V. Pailey:

P

v with your appilceation Tor

Ir comncetio

=

ship, I an refurning your exhibits under soparsle cover,

sare wiil be recoived safely.

i s X -
v Uormitie

ry truly yours,

v

Dmocutlve DgeroLory.

1207 Goleord Blds.,
Oklahora Uiy, Thle.

wo fry
i /%
1O s

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

o

TEINAET -
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTACON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

l )

denr Lr. Dailev:

As fecretary of the Institule, it
sure and duby 4o advige ou of vour election to =

Bl

of spohlieets, ellective Apri

4 T o iy Pl v g o .
You have : L Fenses City Ch
P, T e eyt 4y g erpr oA 34
c..ﬂd 4 fm :,:Ux.‘u.iﬂf; & CUwrr ol Ll

on, Lhe Secretnry.

Fery Liruly vours,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

December 21, 1926. ]

Dear Mr. Bailey:-

You were one of the members who signed the petition for a
charter for the Oklahoma Chapter. The Board of Directors was
prepared to issue this charter but found that several of the

petitionsrs, including yourself, were delinguent in the psyment
of dues,

L e R et

Your indebtedness to the Institute amounts to $50.00 dues
for 1925 and 1928,

It was falt that these accounts should be brought up to
date, including the dues for 1926, before the charter could be
granted,

The purpose of this letter is to ask if you will not make
& remittance at an early date bringing your account with the
Iastitute current to December 31, 1926, in order that a charter
may be isswed to the Cklahoms Chapter at the next meeting of the
Executive Cammittee which will oeccur in late February,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary,

¥r. Leomard H, Bailey,
1207 Colecord Building, |
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,

K:¥B

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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LEONARD H. EAIEEY
it MEMBER A, I, A, VIRGIL D. ALDEN

MEMBER A. I. A,

AN sy
BAILEY & ALDEN Co e BHIT g ¢
ERLY BAILEY &;BAILEY 1 - ) 1
ARCHITECTS X Fhujﬁﬁgyw7 '
COLCORD BUILDING OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA. ! e
BUITE 1207 TELEPHONE W. 081 / Rt CE AV - ’
RFD
L .
e ——— §
Feb 24th 1927, T
/""E;} i
E.C.Kemper ) 4
Assistant Secretary ﬁ@;§u§¢£ﬁgﬁga fﬁ A
American Institute of Architects e B 'i;y%%,;vr
washington D,C. /’W SRR R L e
Dear Sir
e2/7

I have your favouryof the 16th of December and have been hoping to aw
answer same before and I beg of you to accept my apgologies.

I em gcing to ask a favour which you may not be able to grant although
I feel sure you will want to. I have had two very lean years partly
due(in fact largely due)to some considerable sacrifices I have made
for the Architectural profession of this State, You will recall that
two years®¥’after a prolonged effort we got the Legislature to pass
a License Law governing and regulating the practice of Architecture,
As I took a leading part in the securing of this legislation the
Govenor saw fit to make me the presiding member of the Board of
Examiners of Architects, The work connected with the administration
of that Law has been of such proportions and the remuneration connec-
ted therewith so small that it has caused me considerable loss
financially., I bhave tried to resign but tie Architects of the State Im
have urged me to stay on a little longer in order that some changes
could be made in the Statute and the operation of same be perfected
before I turned the job over to someone else,

I am just getting out of the woods and feel that if you could give me
a short time longer I can make the necessary arrangements to get
square with the Institute again. We have been trying to start a
Chapter in the State and it is badly needed,and I would hate to find
myself in the position of not being able to Jjoin such a Chapter when
T had done a fair share to establish its value to the profession,

The facts connected with the situation in which I find myself can be
verified by writing to any of the Institute members resident in the
State who are intimately acquainted with what I have stated above,

I would not ask you or expect you to do any more than you are per-
mitted to do and have hesitated to write this letter accordingly.
But if you can hold on to me a little longer I think I can prove
to the Institute that it was worth while,

Needless to say I will cheerfully abide by any decision you may
conclude to make. With kindest regards I am

Yours very truly
W :

/W

o

P
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C,

Dear lﬁ‘. ﬁilﬂy:

Your letter of Pebruary 24th was reseived safely,
and we did not terminate your Institute mémber ship on
March 1lst.

The general resclution of the Board with regard to
delinquents definitely requires the termimation of the
mesbership of those who owe for two years or more,

I am aseuming the responsibility, in view of your
lotter, of holding up motion until April lst,

If you will send $25.00 on or bafore April 1st, it will
pernit us to carry Your membership through the current yeapr

»

T8 hope very much thst you can respond and theresby mave
Your Institute and Chapter membership,

Sincerely yours,

Exemtive Sser!tury;

Nir. Leomard H, Bailey,
1207 Coloord Building,
Oklahoma City, Okla,

X/PHo

Copy to Mr. Bergstrom, Treasurer.

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY

i o b e e
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OFFICERS
LEONARD H. BAILEY, A.lLA.PRESIDENT
1207 COLCORD BLDG.OKLAHOMA CITY

F. W. REDLICH, SECRETARY-TREASURER
1321 W 47ST. STILLWATER, OKLA.

STATE BOARD
EXAMINERS OF ARCHITECTS
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

MEMBERS
LEONARD H. BAILEY, A.LLA.OKLA.CITY
LEON B.SENTER, A.LA.OKMULGEE
R. W.SHAW, ENID
F. W. REDLICH, STILLWATER
A ENDACOTT, TuLsa
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS "
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. C@PY

Note ~ This same letter sent to all charter members of the Oklahoma Chapter.

January 13, 1928

Dear Mr. Bailey:

Thiz will formally advise you of the issuance of a charter
t0 the Oklahems Chapter of thse Institute,

The members ssaigned as charter members to the new Oklahoma
Chapter, by election, or by transfer from the XKansas City Chapter,
are as follows:

Messrs, Leonard H. Bailey, George Blumenauwer, . C. Cross,
Charles W, Dawson, F. A, Duggan, A, E, Griffith, F. ¥, Redlich, J. ¥.
Robb, R. ¥, Shaw, and A. T. Thorne,

You have been formally transferred from the Kansas City Chapter
to the Oklahoma Chapter, effective December 31, 1927,

The Kansas City Chapter has been 80 advised, and we also advised
Mr. Charles W, Dawson, the Founder of the new Chapter,

The Institute sends its congratulations and best wishes to you
as one of the charter members, and assures you of its interest and
cooperation.

Sincerely yours,
Executive Secretary.

Mr. Leonard H. Bailey,
1207 Coleord Building,
Oklahowa City, Okla,

K/FHG

Copy to Mr. Dawson.

COPY TO -
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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CHARLES T. INGHAM, SECRETARY, PITTSBURGH
EDWIN BERGSTROM, TREASURER, LOS ANGELES

STEPHEN F. VOORHEES, PRESIDENY, NEW YORK
LOUIS LA BEAUME, 1st VICE-PRESIDENT, ST. Lours
FRANCIS P, SULLIVAN, 2np VIcE-PRESIDENT, WASHINGTON, D. C

EDWARD C. KEMPER, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
The Octagon, 1741 New York Avenue
WASHINGTON, D. C,

NOTICE

To Eaca MEMBER oF THE INSTITUTE
DEeLINQUENT IN PaYMENT oF DuEs:

This is a final notice to each member who is in default for dues, bringing to
his attention the fact that if his indebtedness be not paid on or before December
31, 1935, his membership in the Institute shall terminate ipso facto on that date,
as provided in the By-laws.

This notice is given in conformity with the By-laws and with the action of
the Sixty-sixth Convention (1934) which reduced drastically the amounts owed
by members in default; permitted the balance to be paid in any way that they
preferred; permitted them to remain as members until December 31, 1935, and
fixed that date as the limit beyond which delinquent members could not be carried.

Each member in arrears has received four statements of account during the
current year, the last as of November 1, 1935.

The Board of Directors sincerely hopes that each member in default will take
the action necessary to preserve his membership in the Institute and the Chapter
to which he is assigned.

Very truly yours, :

Cuarres T. INcHAM,
Secretary.

’ ’ . /
To..lir. Leonard H. Bailey, %&/ cleocels Ladid 1/ 22/3( |
7{%{: ) 7%3_3 28 ppn, ateced ) @ /ﬁf*”h«?ﬁf
............................... y,f“ 2 o o f‘; i«"'%‘:,,, };_, O’M /ji/(:

. L "%14 , o1 olad ﬁf /? ;-5/3 7 fs, 5\.«\{,( m.,q )

“
o / o
LR [N

2 i e
The above notice was not sent on the date noted because of the impending meeting of the Boardwet. ;f
on December 5th. At that meeting the matter of defaulted dues was considered with relation to the financial con-
dition of the profession, reluctance to terminate memberships, the effect of terminations upon Chapters, the resolu-

tion of the 1934 Convention and the general interests of the Institute.

The action of the Board was to extend the time fixed for payment of defaulted dues from December 31, 1935,
to January 31, 1936, in the hope that the extended period would enable more members to meet their obligations,

failing which the memberships must automatically terminate.
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THE -OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

'/ | THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

Jamary 10, 1938

M N
We resedved, promptly, your 1stier of Degember 20th, and
this is #w firs% opportunity we have had 4o respond.

Also, we wish to soknowledge the reseipt of your chesk in
the amount of $6.75, whish, togethwr with yowr previous chagk |
for $38.25 covers in full yowr indebtedness for dues to the Ine |
stitute. A membership sard for 1938 is enslosed herewith. '

It is regrotted that thare wes o misunderstending with re-
gord to yowr first payment of §$38.25. With yowr letter of
Novenber 2ind trensmitting that shesk there was onclosed a statoe~
ment of sgsount from this office, to the Allled Arehitseta of 4
Oklahom Gity 4n that amount, and it appesred that your sheok |
was intended bo cover this bill, which was for dosuments ordered,

In cheeking our resords we find thot under date of December
9th, soms time after the reseipt of your chesk, the shipment
of dosuments was returned tc this offise by thw express compeny,
with advies 4o the effest that they were unable to locate the ‘ |
addressee, Acsordingly, we have gancelled the bill againat the |
Allied Avéhitests which covered this order. 5

Ve i'ogrﬂ very mah that the doouments were not regeived by
you and that you were inconvenienged thereby.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Sineerely yours, |

Executive Sacretary.

K/g
Eac.

¥y, Loonsxd H,. B‘il’?. ﬁol-ﬁ&n’
- 1217 Coleord Building, |
Oklshoms City, Oklahoms. T

COPY TO ‘ |
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER ‘
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 15) 1937,

Dear ¥r. Bailey:

Mr. John D. Jeffers, Mr. B. Gaylord Noftsger, and Nr.
Charles Adrian Popkin, whom you proposed for membership in
The Institute, were admitted to such membership on June 15,
1937, and assigned to the Oklahoms Chapter,

The Board thanks you sincerely for your interest on
behalf of the new members and The Institute.

Sincerely,
Secretary.

CTI*B

iir, Leonard H. Bailey, A. 1. A.,
1217 Colcord Building,
Oxlahoma City, Okliahoma.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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COPY TO
FILES

PRESIDENT

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

October 17, 1938,

Dear Mr., Holt:

Your letter of October 10, concerning fellowship
proposal for Mr. Leonard H. Bailey of the @klahoma Chapter
was recelved promptly.

This cese has come up before and hms received the
specisl attention of Secretary Ingham at The Octegon -
on December 21, 1937.

He found with regret that Mr. Bailey is not eligible
for election to fellowship under the provisions of the
By-laws with regard to previous good stending in the
payment of dues - and that, apparemtly thers is no way
in which The Jury of Fellows can meke an exception in his
QR3e,

Sincerely yours,

g

Mr, Henry ¥, Hoit, Director,
Cantral mt‘s m‘mcﬁ, 5‘1.‘-,
2500 Telephone Duilding,

Kansas City, Mizsouri.

iTARY TREASURER
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December 1lst, 1938

¥Mr. Joe R. Smay, ' '

- Presldent, Oklahoma Chepter, A.I.A.,
School of Architecture,
University of Oklahoma,
Kormen, Okla.

| Dear ¥r, Smay:-

On November 9th Kemper was asked this question -
"Does a man have to pay his dues promptly each yesr in order
to come within the eategory of the ten consecutive years men-
- tioned in the By-Laws?" His reply dated Kovember 1lth reads
as followsg- .

"A man does have .to pay hils dues promptly - that 1s, in
the year in whioch they sre due - in order to be within
the By~law provision which readsg ‘

'Chapter III, Artisle 1, Seotlon 1:

A gorporate member may be advanced to a fellow-
ship if he 1s In good standing 1n The Institute at
~the time of his nomination for advancement and has
‘been so0 for not less than ten conseautive years im-

mediately prior to his nominationes,’ ’

There 1s one exception, as follows:; The Board ruled that
any nominee for fellowship, who owed Institute dues dur-
ing the flve~year period between January, 1931, and Decenm-
er, 1935, and who had paid all of such dues on or before
‘anuary 31, 1936, should be considered as having been in
good standing, so far as the payment of dues was concerned
for that five-year period. A copy of that ruling, in
the form of a resolution, 1s enclosed,

¥r. Ingham will be here tomorrow, in advance of the Board
meeting, and we are submitting your letter to him with

& oopy of this reply, in oase he wiszhes to supplement the
above," | PR |

i
[

T T R
. ”'L G



) ~iir; Joe. E. Smay
12/1/58 . ~

i ’ On November 20th Kempr gives Eho‘following ad#itional’
- information: ‘ :

"We took up with The Secretary the queastion of good stand-
ing with respect to those proposed for advancement to

Fqlloyuhip.

He pointed out that a corporate member to Dbe advanoced to
Pellowship must have been in good standing in The Insti-
tute at the time of his nomination for not less than ten
sonseocutive years immediately prior to his nomination.
This general rule and & relavant resolution of The Board
wore sent to you in a previous letter.

Apparéntly there 1s no way of waiving the requirement
except through en smendment of the By-laws."

: If there is anything further that I can do for you in regard
to the matter, please let me know, o

'Cordially,

BJIR :EC
" Oha{rman

Jury of Pellows

nénrd of Directors - Deoember, 19356

' Whereas, the Sixty-sixth Convention did authorize the Board %o
defer the time fixed for any default of dues subsequent to January 1,1931,
but not beyond December 31, 10356, and directed that all members affeoted by
suoh deferment be cerried on the rolls without default during the period

‘of deferment; and

Whereas, The Board extended the time fixed for the default of sald
dues %o Decerber 31, 1935, and consequently & member owing for dues during
sald period from Jsnuary 1, 1931, to December 31, 1935, was in good stand-
ing, unless under suspension for each and every year during said period;

, now be 1%

~ Resolved, That the Jury of Pellows be and hereby 1s instrusted that
a nominee for a FPellowship who owed the Institute for dues for emy pe riod
during said five years, dbeginning Jenuary 1, 1931, and ending December
'~ 31, 1385, and who paid all such indebtedness on or before January 31, 1936,
43 and has been 1n good standing so far as payment of dues is concerned
for the said period of five consecutive years. (246-B-12-35)

quoted, or published without written permissioh from the AlA Archives; 1735 New York Ave. NW, Wéshington, DC 20006
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CHARLES D. MAGINNIS
PRESIDENT

FREDERICK H. MEYER
VICE-PRESIDENT

CHARLES T. INGHAM
SECRETARY

EDWIN BERGSTROM
TREASURER

EDWARD C. KEMPER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, 1741 NEW YORK AVENUE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 14, 1939

Deer Joe:

Responding to your letter of Jamuary 9th, with regard

to the Oklahome Chapter's wish to oropose Leonzsrd . Beiley
for Wellowship in The Institute:

As requested we are enclosing « detailed account of

The Institute's record of iir. Bailey's dues payment from
1927 to date.

The resolution of The Board at its December, 1935, meet-
ing, relating to good standing of members who are nominsted
for Fellowship is also enclosed.

£s you will note, dMr. Bailey naid off his dues for the
period of 1931-1933 at the rate of £5.00 a year from 1934 to
1938, inclusive. Therefore, "all such indebtcaness' as re-—
ferred to in the resolution, was not pzid on or before Jenuury
31, 1936, which would permit the acceptence of his nominstion
uncer this regolution.

{ ...

Executive Seqfé%éry
!

N/ g

Fnclogsures

Wr. Joe E :
Oklahome Chapter, a. 1. 4.,

Schnool of &rchitecture, Oklshoma University,
Normun, Oklahome.

nay, rregident Z;L('
; ’ %mw&%«%




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

Jenuary 13, 1939

leonard H, Bailey = Duyss Account

Dues s Payments

1927¢ o ¢ o o o o o o 326,00 $25.00. « o 12-9-27
1928 o ¢ o o o o o« o« 25400 25,00, « . .12-26-28
1929. ¢ ¢ o o ¢« o » o 25,00 25400s & o .12=16~29
1930 o ¢ ¢ o o o o » 25,00 25,0C. + « . 5-28-30
1931 to 1933, incl. Dues
were adjusted to $25.00
with privilege of paying

in installments of $5.00

each year. Therefore, $5.
has been added to eech of
the following years - 1934
to 1838,incl,
1934s o o o o o o o o 20.00 20,00, « o o12-31=-35
16354 o o e« « o 20,00 15.26. ¢ o +12-31=35 and $6.75 12-30-35
1936o ® e o & @ o o & 25000 25.00- ¢ -10"12-36
1937. e & o s o & o @ 25.00 25.00. ¢ o o 3"6"37
193Bs ¢ ¢ o o o o+ o 25,00 2500, ¢ o« o 1~11-38
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)

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS, THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
ARCHITECTS — DECEMBER, 1935.

Yhereas, The Sixty-sixth Convention did authorize the
Boerd to defer the time fixed for any default of dues sub-
sequent to January 1, 1931, but not beyond December 31, 1935,
and directed that all members affected by such deferment be
carried on the rolls without default during the period of
deferment; and

Whereas, The Board extended the time fixed for the
default of seid dues to December 3i, 1935, snd counseuuently
a member owing for dues during said veriod from January 1,
1931, to December 31, 1935, was in good standiag, unless
uncer suspension for each snd every year during said oceriod;
now be it

Resolved, That the Jury of Fellows be and hereby is
instructed that a nominee for & Fellowship who owed the
Institute for dues for any period during said five years,
beginning January 1, 1931, and ending December 31, 1935,
and who paid all such indebtedness on or before Januery 3i,
1936, is and has been in good standing so far as payment of
dues is coancerned for the said period of five coasecutive
years. (246-B-12-35)
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COPY TO
FILES

" THE -AMERICAN INSTITUTE ‘OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

' THE OCTAGON; WASHINGTON; D. C.

Jenuery 12, 1939,

Dear Hr., Inghams

Due Lo inguiries concerning eligibility of aembers for
advanceasnt to fellowship, we meed a clarifiocation, in the
light of the following referenceas

1. Chapter I1X, Article 1, Seetion 1.

*4 corporste membar may be sdvanced to a fellowship
if he 18 in good stending in The Institute at the time of his
noslnstion for advancement and has been so for not leszs than
ten consecutive years lmsediately prior to his nosinstion,® etc,

2. Convention Action - 1934
"Defeult Period for Dues Extended.

"Resolved, That The Board of Directors, at its discre-
tion, be and hereby is suthorized to defer the tine fixed for
any default of dues, subsequent to Jupuary 1, 1931, but not
bayond Deesmber 31, 1935, and all members affected by any such
defernent shall be carried om the rolls without defsult for the
pcrind of such deferment,”

3. The aocml, under this suthorisadion, &daptad the follow-
ing resclution:

"ihersag, The sixty-sixth convention authoriszed The Board
of Directors to defer the time fixed for any defsult of dues sub-
sequent to Jamuary 1, 1931, but not beyond Deceaber 31, 1935, and
provided that all membera affected by any such deferments should
be carried on the rolls without defuult for the pericd of defer-
menty be 1t

*Regolved, Thet all due2 of members in defeult prior te
April 1, 1934, and ell duse of aembers thet may become defaulted

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Page 2

subgequent to Merch 31, 1934 and prior to January 1, 1935, be

and hereby sre deferred until Deceaber 31, 193%5; snd The Searetary
be and hereby is inmstructed not to send the [inal notice of
defunlt to such asabers at the close of this fisesl yeer.
(105-B-5~34)

4» & memorsndum by The Treasurer in THE OCTAGH for June, 1934,
contuing the following sections

"Every nmauber who hes paid less than $25.00 for the 3I-yeny
period, 1931 te 1933 inclusive, asy pay the differevce between the
apount he »aid and the §25.00, in whole or in installments, until
the amount owed by him is liguidated. Ouch instellments mey be as
low &2 Qﬁ.ﬂi} mmu";'

5. The Boerd ot its nesting in December, 1935, under the hosade
ing ®Uood Standing before The Jury of Pellows," adopted iie follow-
ing resolutiont

"Repolved, That The Jury of Fellowe be and hereby is
instructed thet & nomines for & fellowship who owed The Institute
for dusp for amy period during ssid five yeers, beginuning Junuery 1,
1931, and ending December 31, 1935, and who peld sll such indeblede
nese on or before Jamwsry 31, 1936, 1e and has been im good standing
8o far as paysent of duess {8 concerned for the eald period of ive
ponsecutive years,*

¢ s ¥Whet is the statues of » corporste member proposed
on Januery 1, 1990 for advancement to lellowship whose ten-year
record of good stending with respeet to the payment of dues is
uninpaired exvept thet gubpecuent to Jumuary 31, 1936 he was still
indebted for duen ok acoomt of the three-yesr period of 1931.133
vhich indebtedness he wag still paying off < in Instaliments of
£5.00 @ year - s billed?

Thisz cusstion bus already srisen in two cases ard w11l arise
in others. JThersfore, we would apprecists your guldence and are
sending a couy of thiz memorandus to Br. Bergstrom.

Sinesrsly yours,

fee
Copy to ¥r. Dergstrom ézg
#r. Cherles T, Inghen, Becretary,
The American Institute of Apohiteots,
11 Hepive Building,
n“m’ h‘

PRESlem';" SECRETARY TREASURER
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JOSEPH E. SMAY, A. 1. A,, PRESIDENT LEONARD H. BAILEY, A. I. A., SECRETARY-TREASURER

OKLAHOMA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
1217 Colcord Building

Jenuary 21, 1939
Joe E. Smay - A.I.A. Architect
University of Oklshoma
Norman, Cklutoma

iy dear Joet

Yours of the 18th received and I em grateful for the persistence with which you
are working to clear such obstucles us yet remain and zre likely to retard or
defeat the (klshoma Chapter's action in unanirously proposing me for @ fellow=-
ship in the Institute.

Ed Kemper's statement of my zccount for dues with the Institute (if I read figures
correctly) shows that I am paid up to date. It also shows thet during those

critical years referred to in the last two puragreaphs of his letter I took sdvantege of
the generous action of the Institute in allowing me among others to pay our

erreas in small amounts added to the regular.dues. Pursuant thereto I paid as

and when I wus billed for the szme. I am sure that had the Octagon known at the

time that there was & possibility my chapter would want to propose my name for &
fellowship, then in billing me for these dues kr. Xemper would have undoubtedly

warned me of eny risk to which such proposal might be subjected by rezson of

rules adopted by the Institute Directors.

Of course such & sitvation could not be anticipeted, consequently I necessarily
and gratefully cvailed myself of the generous terms extended to me by the Institute
in complete ignorance of the fatel circumstances involved.

The irony of the position in which I find myself (unless the milR of humen kind-
ness has not entirely evaporsted) likes in the fact that et this critical time I
was, by correspondence and otherwise, exerting myself to the utmost with WaPoke,
other Federel Boards and City Commissioners in an effort to secure a recsonzble
end feir distribution of Pederzl und Federal zided work for deserving and &t

that time destitute architects. You will remember that the Civic Center buildings
of Cklzhomz City were to be awarded to ome firm snd the Government work st Fort
Sill wes to be done by the Wer Department at Weshington. In this I was quite
successful e&s tiese buildings were divided umong several architects, among them
several meuwbers of cur chepter. To enumerzte: Leon Seanter was corzdiesicned to

design the Administrstion builaing et Fort Sill, I was awarded the Filitary




PH E. SMAY, A. 1. A., PRESIDENT

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

OKLAHOMA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
OFFICE, OF THE SECRETARY
1217 Colcord Building

Joe E. Sway (Page 2)

Chapel) Joe Parr, George Winkler, C. L. Monnot, Guy Reid, B. G. Noftsger, J. D.
seffers; Cleir Drury and myself were awarded buildings in connection with the Okla-
home City Civic Center. The five names underlined benefited so much financially
znd in prestige that they were leter esble to apply and become members of the
Institute. In sddition there were several other architects, not members of the
Institute who were also benefited and who are now quite prospercus. W. H.
Vahlberg, Tom Bramblett, Ed Gahl, and W. H. Schumacher. There was some excuse
therefore in me finding myself unable, with the best intentions in the world, to

meet some rules and especially those unknown to me, or anticipate the favors

which my chapter subsequently extended.

Tt is ewbarrassing to me to write you in regard to this matter as it is so personal.
I do co only &t your most earnest and emphatic request. You have my permission

to use any or every part of this letter which may appear to you as helping to

clear up my terrible record.

Sincegély yours,

IHB:¥B leonard H. Bailey

LEONARD H. BAILEY, A. l. A,, BECRETARY-TREASURER
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ALFRED SHAW
CHAIRMAN

EDGAR 1. WILLIAMS

VICE-CHAIRMAN

ALFRED V. DU FONT
SAMUEL LAPHAM, JR.
HENRI M. FAVROT
ARTHUR K. HYDE
JOSEPH E. SMAY
CARL F. GOULD

LOUIS J. GILL

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
COMMITTEE ON MEMBERSHIP

SIXTEEN SIXTY ONE RAILWAY EXCHANGE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

School of Architecture
University of Oklahoma
Formen, Oklahoma
Janvary 23, 1939

Mr. Ernest John Russell, Chairman
A,T.A, Committee on Fellows
Chemical Building

St. Louis, Missouri

Dear Mr, Russell:

Feeling from former correspondence that I have had with you
that you will use your efforts toward making it possible for a
really deserving member of the Institute to become a Fellow, I am
sending you the enclosed correspondence, It refers, as you will see,
to a technicality which, up to this time,has prevented the submission
of the application of Leonard H, Bailey as Fellow in the American
Institute of Architects. From this correspondence you will see that
there is a technicality that has entered into this submission in that
lr, Bailey in paying up his dues in the Institute did not realize
that that type of payment would later react unfavorably upon him,

If there was ever & deserving individual here is one who has
unstintingly given of his time and efforts toward the benefit of
the architectural profession in this state. Before my time in Okla-
home, I have learned that he was largely responsible for the formation
of the Cklahome Chapter and is, I believe, one of its charter members.
Through his efforts also, the state license law was obtained. e
also took active part in the formation of the State Society of Archi-
tects and has been president of all these organizations., Since I
have been in Oklahoma I have heard him speak eloquently with tears in
his eyes to uphold the honor and the dignity of the profession. He
has been untiring in his efforts to uphold its traditions and ethics.
Lie has sacrificed his time which might have been spent more profit-
ably toward pushing his own practice., In the last year or so it
was to his credit, that the Construction Industries League of Oklahoma
City was sstablished. He has been a tireless civic worker in addition
to his activities in the profession of architecture.

-
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Russell, Ernest John -2~ . January 23, 1939

It seems an ubter shame to me that a man of this calibre must
be kept from an honor which he so richly deserves because of & mis-
understanding on the part of payment of dues. Fe has the unanimous
endorsement and support of the entire Oklahoma Chapter and I hope
I may count upon you to help overcome a techhicality which seems to
me trivial in consideration of the fine things he has done for the
profession in this stete. I assure you that I will go to any length
to see that he receives this recognition which he so richly deserves.

lMost sincerely yours,

E. Smay, Region_/ Member

«A.Committee On Membership

‘Past President, Oklahoma Chapter
American Institute of Architects

BERTE &
encl,
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1620 Chemiocal Bullding,
8t. Louis, Mo,

January 28th, 1939

Mr. Joseph B. Smey,

8shool of Architecture,
University of Oklahoma,

Norman, Okla, !

- Dear Mr. Smay ;-

' , Reoceipt 1as acknowledged of yours of the
23rd inst. in which you enclows a letter dated January
21st addressed to you by Leonard H. Bailey.

_ The tnohhienlity that has arisen in rcgnfd 14
his ¢11gibility for adwancement to Pellowship 1s contrary
to the spirit of the Institute, and I am therefore hoping

. that Messrs. Bergstrom and Ingham can suggest some satia-

factory method for overcoming the objeotion. The Jury of
Pellows 1s not inolined to quibble over minor technisal -

"1ties, and I ocan assure you of my sympathy with your at-

titude towards ¥r. Bailey. Anything that I ocan do $o
iron the matter out will be done cheerfully.,

- I will write you again when I have additional
information regarding the ma tter, ' ’

With the kindest regards, I remain,

Cordially,

EJR:EC

E T Hassell, Chalram

J&ry of Pellows, A.}I. A,
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ALFRED SHAW
CHAIRMAN

EDGAR I. WILLIAMS
VICE-CHAIRMAN

ALFRED V. DU PONT
SAMUEL LAPHAM, JR,
HENR! M. FAVROT
ARTHUR K. HYDE
JOSEPH E. SMAY
CARL F, GOULD
LOUIS J. GILL

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
COMMITTEE ON MEMBERSHIP

SIXTEEN SIXTY ONE RAILWAY EXCHANGE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

School of Architecture
University of Oklahoma
Normen, Oklahona
Januery 27, 1639

Y¥r, Ernest John Russell, Chairman
The Jury of Fellows, A.I.A.

1620 Chemical Building

St. Louis, lissouri

Dear Mr. Russell:

I certainly appreciate your consideration of the
application which we wish to submit. for the nomination
of Leonard H. Bailey as Fellow in the Institute. I con-
sider it a generous act on your part to submit to liessrs.
Bergstrom and Ingham these technicalities which have
entered into this application. I regret that I will
probably never be able to return this favor to our chap-
ter but if it is ever possible for us to do so you may
rest assured we will do our utmost.

If there is anything further I can do to clarify
this matter I trust you will be so kind as to inform
me.,

lost sincerely yours
vy ¥ ’

. 1. A, Committee on llembership
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
COMMITTEE ON MEMBERSHIP

SIXTEEN SIXTY ONE RAILWAY EXCHANGE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

ALFRED SHAW School of A_tjchitecture
CHAIRMAN University of Oklahoma
EDGARV:.CVEVILLIAMS Norman, Oklahoma
Merch 9, 1539

ALFRED V. DU PONT
SAMUEL LAPHAM. JR.
HENRI M. FAVROT
ARTHUR K. HYDE
JOSEPH E. SMAY

CARL F. GOULD

¥r. BE. J. Russell, Chairmen
Jury of Fellows, A.I.A.
1620 Chemical Bldg.

St. Louis, [

LOUIS J. GILL

T
ne
Dear ¥r, Russell:

After having had considerable correspondence
with you regarding the application of fellowship for
Leonard E., Bailey of our chapter, 1 am wondering what
step should be taken next, We have hed this application
filled out and endorsed for some time and await your word
as to what other steps to take before submitting it.

We are most sincere in wishing to have this
outstanding member of our chapter receive this recognition.

Sincerely yours,

Member
Cormittee on Membership,
American Institute of Architects
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March 15th, 1939

1620 Chemioal Bldg.

¥r. Joe E. Snmay,

School of Arghitecture,
University &f Oklahoma, _
¥orman, Oklahoma .

Dear Mr. Smayi~

The question of the eligibllity to
Pellowship of Leonsrd H, Balley was put up to
the Secretary and the Treasurer of the Inatitute
end so far I have not hesrd snything from them
regarding the mstter. _ ,

I em sending a copy of this letter to
Kemper in the hope thst he will vigorously prod
them,asnd you may rest assvred I will let you know
the results. :

With the kindest regards, I remain,

‘Cordially,

BIR:EC ¥, J. Russell, Chslrman
oo ¥r. BR. G. Kemper The Jury of PFellows,A.I.A.
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Mr. Charles T. Ingham
1211 Empire Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Dear Charles:

Keplying to your letter of January 20, regarding Kemper'!s letter of January 18,
concerning the good standing of nominees for fellowship.

The provisions of the by-laws and the actions of the Board and convention seem
clear on the point involved. The actions were as follows:

1. The dues for 1931, 1932 and 1933 were consolidated at $25.00 total.

2. Those who had not paid the $25.00 by December 31, 1933 were subject to sus-
pension, but the Convention in 1934 deferred their suspension and good standing until
December 31, 1935 (paragraphs 2 and 3 of Kemper's letter).

3. A1l who owed any part of the %$25.00 after December, 1935 would have been auto-
matically suspended on that date, but the action of the Board (paragraph 5 of Kemper's
letter) permitted one month of grace.

Le The Treasurer's memo of June 1934 did not affect good standing; Its purpose
and effect was to keep the member on the rolls and not terminats his membership be-
cause of that perticular default.

- e - am em = wa

As the convention in 1934 fixed the time of default for the cases involved, the
problem is to find a way to declare the member in good standing.

Would you consider the Board has the general power to declare that those who
completed their $25.00 payment without lapse of any $5.00 installment had completed
such payment as of January 31, 19362 It would seem that might be in their power, though
counsel might hold otherwise. The Board has the power to remit dues, retroactively,
and the suggested declaration would seem not to presume a greater authority.

The proposed action would apply to all members within its perview, and so be
general in its application. Undoubtedly it would be generally aporoved. Hence, if
you think the conelusion at all reasonable, perhaps the Executive Committee would
act and have its action ratified by the Board (it would take a two-thirds vote of
the Board I think and so the Executive Committee could not act finally). I believe
neither you nor I would want to assume it. What do you think?

Sincerely,

EDWIN BERGSTROM
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CHARLES D. MAGINNIS
PRESIDENT

FREDERICK H. MEYER
VICE-PRESIDENT

CHARLES T. INGHAM
SECRETARY

EDWIN BERGSTROM
TREASURER

EDWARD C. KEMPER
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, 1741 NEW YORK AVENUE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

May 22, 1939.

Dear Mr. Russell:

At the meeting of The Executive Committee of The Institute
on May 5-7, 1939, it was:

Resolved, That Leonard H. Bailey of the Oklahoma Chapter,
and Frank Chouteau Brown of the Boston Chapter be placed in good
standing in The Institute for a period of ten years prior to
January 1, 1939. . [ e

This means that Messrs. Bailey and Brown are eligible for
consideration by The Jury of Fellows, for advancement to Fellow-
ship, insofar as the requirement for a period of ten years good
standing is concerned.

By direction of The Secretary.

Sincereli/zigiilf///f_—

Executive Sf%:;z:;;t

P.S. We have sent a copy of this letter to Mr. Joe E. Smay
of the Oklahoma Chapter and to Mr. Robert P. Bellows, Chairman
of the Committee on Fellowships of the Boston Uhapter.

Mr. E. J. Russell, Chairman,
The Jury of Fellows, A.IL.A.,
Chemical Building,

St. Louls, Missouri.

ECK:LF
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JOHN W. ROBB, A. 1. A., PRESIDENT
TULSA, OKLAHOMA

o -
Y 4
\g/‘ X \ OKLAHOMA CHAPTER
P’K VN o ' THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
i i e OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
K& ;w‘") s ) 3,:"% OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
; o Ei ﬁ y' 1217 Colcord Building
ARV
o

August 16th 1939,

To the Jury of Fellows , A.I.A.
The Octagon
Weshington, D.C.

Gent lemen

As long ago as October 1st 1936 our Chapter passed a
resolution unanimously recommending our Secretary and
Past President Leonard H Bailey for a Fellowship in
the American Institute of Architects.

At Mr Baileys urgent request the application was not
forwarded to you until this date. Upon enquiry we
ascertained the reason for Mr Bailey holding up this
fully endorsed application. We are gled to know that
due to the efforts of his many friends and to the very
Jjust action you saw fit to teke in response to their
presentation of facts in his behalf, certain technical
difficultys that stood in the way have been removed,
For this we are deeply gratefull.

Hoping the enclosed application will receive your
favourable consideration, I am

Yours very truly,

Robb, President
klahoma Chepter A.I.A.

LEONARD H, BAILEY, A, 1. A,, SECRETARY-TREASURER
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Jury oF Ferrows Granted 77%5( <1, 1970
M bb
NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP
CASE RECORD
L
1. Name of Nominee Leonard Henry Bailey Date of Nomination July 1, 1939

2. Address of Nominee 1217 Colcord Building, Cklahoma City, Oklahoms
3. Nominee's firm Leonard H. Bailey

4. Nominee's principal place of business Oklahoma City, Oklahome

5. Nominee's Chapter Oklahome

6. Nominee's State Association Member  Oklehome State Society of Architects

7. Nominee admitted to Institute 19 2¢
8. Nominee has been in good standing in Institute from 19200  Dec. 31, 19 3¢
9. Nominee's age 59 Birthplace London, Ingland
10. Nominators: J. Duncan Forsyth Thomas L. Sorey

Donald ¥McCormick Alfred D, Hill

Joe E. Smay J. 0. Parr

Philip A, Wilber Leon B. Senter

George Winkler C. . Drury

2. W. Shaw
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Members, Oklehoma Chapter, A.I.L.

11. Achicvement Design, education, literature, public service

(a)
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(Proposals for Fellowship must be filed with the
Jury of Fellows, at The Octagon, not later than -
February 1st of any calendar year if it is desired
that such proposals be acted upon prior to the .
second sm@ng convention.) Confidential

The American Institute of Architects

The Octagon, 1741 New York Avenue '
Washington, D. C.

FORM OF PROPOSAL FOR FELLOWSHIP

(Before executing read\carefully the accompanying document on Principles of Fellowship)

Name of Member Proposed—

Me. LEONARD..HENRY. DBAILEY
Street. /217 Calcor A _Blady
Ciry..... NAANOMIA. . CLTY
State OWLA HOM A

Notice—Use Ink and Write Legibly Throughout.

Chapter of Member Proposed—
OKLAHOMA CHAPTER

(Name of Chapter)

Date of Election to Institute—

/920.

(The year is sufficient)

Place of Business—Location of Best Work.

Oklaboma C'/.ff/

(Principal Place of Business past Five Years)

Ohloboma C /fr . & fonca Cilby. & _FLJS Wl Oklg

(One or more cities in which best work is located)

1-23-35—300.

(Issued by the Jury of Fellows)

s 3T T

-

|
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General Conditions of F ellowship: (Chapter II, Article 1, Section 1, By-laws:)

Fellowship in The American Institute of Architects is conferred upon a2 member who is a citizen of the United

States, who, in the opinion of an authorized jury of fellows, shall have notably contributed to the advancement
of the profession in design, construction, literature, education or public service.

PROPOSAL FOR FELLOWSHIP

....... July 1st 193.9

To the Jury of Fellows,
The American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, Washington, D. C.

The following name of......_Leonard Henry Bailey » a member in good standing,

is submitted to the Jury of Fellows with a recommendation that he be advanced to F ellowship:

_ (Infull)

Address... 1217 Colcord Bldg., Oklahoms City, Okla.

(City and State)

Place and date of birth. london, Fngland ~ Aug. 12, 1880

Graduate of Architecture .. _london Polytechnic Institute

(Name of College, University or School)

e diORIAOR, England.
Articled to John A. Gill Knight - A.R.I.B.A.
Holder of Scholarship in Architecture—

(Name of Scholarship)

If practicing architect give firm name or names, and state how long connected with each:

Leonsrd H, Bailey Since 1904

(Firm name) (Approximate time)

—_—

s




LEONARD H, BAILEY, A. 1. A,, SECRETARY-TREASURER
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

JOHN W. ROBB, A. 1. A., PRESIDENT

TULBA, OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS # Tulsa, Okla.
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
OFFICE. OF THE SECRETARY
1217 Colcord Building July 1 ’ 1959

BIOGRAPHICAL SK&TCH
To the Jury of Fellows:

Gentlemen:

Supporting our request for granting a Fellowship to lr. Leonard
H., Bailey, we respectfully submit the followlng:

At the age of 14 years he was Articled £o the office of Mr. John
A. Gill Knight, A.R.I.B.A. of 21 Godliman Street, St. Pauls Church
Yard, London, England. During the last two years of this period and for
two years following he studied aArchitecture and Building Construction in t
the school of architecture connected with the London Polytechnic In-
stitute from which he graduated. He was employed for three years in the
office of Ernest Flint, F.R.I.B.A. of 80 Coleman Strest, London, England
where he had a large and varied experience as a draftsman and the plan=-
ning of many important buildings executed by this firm. At the age of
21, he left this employment snd came to the U. S. A, coming direct to
Oklahoma City, Okla. He became associated with A. J. Williams, who was
at that time State Architect. During the 18 months he was thus employed
he assisted in designing and supervising the erection of buildings for
the State University at Norman, Oklahoma; St. Pauls Cathedral, Oklahoma
@ity, and other prominent buildings. After severing his connections
with ¥r. Williams in 1904, he entered into business for himself and has
since then designed a large number of highly creditable buildings of all
tyves throughout the State of Oklahoma. His work has included such
buildings as the $1,500,000 Masonic Templse, two 600 room hotels, sevsral
large churches, among which might be noted the $250,000 Wesley M, E.
Church in Oklahoma City and the $100,000 Military Chavel at Fort 5111,
Oklahoma, and the $1,000,000 City Hall at Oklahoma City. He has also
designed many of our larger grade and high school buildings and business
blocks. He was one of the Senior Architects who designed the $3,500,000
housing project in Oklahoma City. He has been very active and has had
much to do with the development of Architecture and the building indus-
try in this State.

His work has long placed him among the leading Architects of this
part of the country, a fact generally recognized amongst the members of
his chosen profession, who have honored him on many occasions and now
seoX to have him elected to a Fellowship in the Amsrican Institute of
{ which he has be:n an active member for many years,., For slx years he
‘ served as President of the State Society of Architects, He was later
appointed by Governor Trapp as a member of the State RBoard of Architects

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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LEONARD H, BAILEY, A, 1. A,

B, A. I. A., PRESIDENT ‘
OKLAHOMA

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS page 2
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA
RTINS SO Y
BIX CIREK By

immediately following the creation of sald Board by the State Legislature
in 1925. He was elected its first President serving six years as such.
He has been appointed by each succeeding Governor since that date and is
the only one of those originally appointed who is still a membser of the
Board. Mr. Bailey is a charter member and has served two years as Presi-
dent of the Oklahoma Chapter of the A.I.A. and is now 1ts secretary-
treasurer. He has represented our Chapter several times as its delegate
to the National Convention of the A.I.8. While the facts stated above
indicate that Mr. Bailey has enjoyed a highly creditable, prominsnt and
active career as a practiclng architect, there is one phase of his service
to the profession which emphatically claims our respsct and for which we
feel deeply obligated. He has labored more than any othsr architect in
raising the standard of architecectural practice in this State and has con-
stantly been identified in every movement looking to this end. He was
largely instrumental in forming the State Socisty of Architects. He led
the fight through several succeeding sessions of the Legislature for a

/ registration law beginning with the State Constitutional Convention in

1907 until in 1925 when we secured the passage of this important statute.
During this long and at times almost hopeless period he persisted in his
efforts and gave generously of his time, money and talents to finally se-
cure the passage of this much nesded legislation. Many of the younger
architects who are now successfully practicing here and elssewhere have re-
ceived their insviration and much of their knowledge from having worked
as draftsmen in Mr. Bailey's office.

Mr. Bailey has on many occasions addressed the Architectural students
at the University of Oklahoma, and A. & M. College, and in many ways has
evidenced his deep interest in their work. He has ssrved as a member of
the committee avmointed to grade their work and they have benefited by
his advice and criticism of their drawings. In every way he has consist-
ently shown a desp interest in their studies and as a conseguence these
students frequently go to him for council and advice.

He has been prominently connected with all kinds of Civic activity,
a few of these as follows:

Co-author of the Oklahoma City Building Code, Chairman of C., of C.
Fire Prevention Committee two years, President of the Welfars Board two
years, President of the Oklahoma City Rotary Club and County Chalrman of
the Four linute Men during the War. He was President of the Allied
Archiitscts who designed the new City Hall and the Jall Buildings erected
in Oklahoma City's Civic Center. He was also a Senlior member of thse
Associated Architects, who were commissioned by the U. S. Government to

) design the $3,500,000 Federal Housing scheme now completed in Okla. City.




LEONARD H, BAILEY, A. I. A,, SECRETARY-TREASURER
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

. A L A PRESIDENT
TULSA, OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

OEXI S5 R, REEREEABY Page 3
A3 Siokorrd Briddien

You will appreciate why we, the undersigned, respsctfully request that

he be elected a Fellow of the A.I.A., a distinction which not only will be
a well deserved honor to him but we also feel that it will be a distinet
honor to our Chapter and a source of deep satisfaction to sach of our
members.

President of the Okla. Chapter of the A.I.A.

PSS See Whoe's Nho in America.
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ACHIEVEMENT IN DESIGN

1. Architectural Work—

Commercial ..Mesonic Temple  $1,500,000,00 .. . Oklahome City
© Namoof Bulding City or Town
.Wesley Nethodiat Chureh & Parish " "
$200,000.00 .
..... Viditary.Chapel...$110,000400. ... .o FOLt-Sildy-Okdaygrromr

Fed. Housing Scheme $3,500,000.00 Qklehome  City

Monumental Community lausoleum $200,000.00 » "
Name of Monument Place
Civic Center " "
City Hell " "
)

Domestic . D .'.-..39.'93-9.&;9.&1}:&:6:ETS,.QQ.Q.QO ............... Okl.ahm;f;i_ty .....................

Ernest Davis Res. #30,000.00 " “

Dr. Horace Reed Res. $30,000.00 u »
Special Work ~.Wentz Boy's Camp & Swimming Pool ....Ponce.City, Okla,

Nature of Work Place

Boy Scout Camp & Swimming Poel etec. Wheatlend, Okla. ..

Camp Fire Girl's Camp & Swimming Pool Coyle, Okla,
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2. Here should follow a description of his wérk in design, showing special attention to the particular features the
{ proponents believe worthy—

He is representative exponept in thig State of Medieval Church Architecture.........

end Cellegiate Gothic,

3. Photographs, sketches, or drawings should be submitted of two or three buildings or works—

Photographs... Masonic Temple, Wesley M. R. Church,.City. Hall, .Shidler
Works
_School, Wentz Swimming Pool, Mauselewm, lihexty Theater. ...

Civic Center, Military Chapel - Ft. Sill

quoted, or published without written permission from the“AtA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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| ACHIEVEMENT IN CONSTRUCTION

1. Engineering Construction .Wentz. .Swimning Fool Ponce City, Okla. “_
Name of Building . Place
_____ Filteretion Plant & Head House Okls. City Water Works

2. Books, Treatise, or Articles Written—

Co-Author Oklshoms City Building Code 1925 ’ |
Bubject Name of Book or Periodical

3. Photographs.._... b f

‘Works Place

4. Drawings

Building or Works Place

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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5. Here should follow a description of the notable work done by the applicant, with special stress laid on his particular
achievements and recognition by societies, or other groups—

) Prresidernt of State Society of Architects - 6 year

President of State Beoard of Exeminers.of Architects. = 6 years

Secretary of State Board of Examiners of Architects - 3 yesrs and still is. ..

President Ok lahome Cha;pﬁ.er._A..I..A.e...:..z..yeai:a

Secretary Oklahoma Chapher.Adlebs.=.2 yoars . . ace oltd <o .

Lergely in§’§rgmer§ta.l__i.n..Jse.curing..passage..af..Architects--Iisense--Law.

At this time he is. Chairmen.of.Oklahowa. City-Bldg.-Code Commitiee revising. same.

..-.Ghi_ef....&mhi.te.ci...Qf..gr.qup..r.esponsihla..fnr_.-design..nf...Okls....City...Civic...ctanter ...............

ACHIEVEMENT IN EDUCATION AND LITERATURE

1. Literary Work—

Books, Treatise, or Articles Written—

Treatise read before the State Soc.. of. Avchtss. |).. Medievel Architecture..........
Subject . Name of Book or Periodical

........ 7‘--------------------.---..-----------------...------.-....._................

_Extension Course st Oklas, Unive Construction Ind ustry. . . .
B_a_di_Q_Addresg ______________________________ The Architect & his relation to the Community
.Address.befaore the Okla. A. Q.. 6..1933.. Prequalificastion of Contractors on Public

Works from Architect's standpoint.

.,




Achievement in Education and Literature—continued

2. Here should follow a summary of particular influences that may have been created by any of the works above men-
tioned if known to the proponents and any recognition accorded by the profession, by societies, or by the public—

...... None .. . .. ...

3. Educational Work—

The proponents should direct attention to the position held by applicant, his or her particular force or

influence in his or her line of endeavor, and any evidence of recognition by pupils, by the profession, or by the
public of his or her achievements.

_A.s_ﬂiﬁ.t.e.d._in...and...dir.en:tesi_.the_.making...of...la.rg.e..acale...plas:ten..mndala..o£..severa.l

Universitye

4. If under this class applicant has also designed or executed work, then proponents should fill out also the blanks
under heading (Achievement in Design)—
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ACHIEVEMENT IN PUBLIC SERVICE

1. Here should follow a clear statement of the field in which his activities have been directed, the influence of that
leadership and what accomplishment has resulted—

on the part of practicing architects, students and the general public, also

in establishing the practice of architecture in Oklahoma on a higher ethical

plane.

2. Recite the positions of trust held by applicant in evidence of his recognition as a civic leader—

Cheirman three years of the C. of C. Fire Prevention Committee

Name of Societies or Civie Groups Place

Gounty Cheairman of Four-Minute Men during the Wale

Cheirmen of the Okla. City Welfare Committee - 1920

President of the Oklahoma City Rotary Club 1919-1920

Depury
P, M. and District Grand Master A. F. & A. M. Oklehome

Pregident four years of the Belle Isle Boat Club.

(Proposers should sign at top of page 10)

—0—
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ADVANCEMENT TO FELLOWSHIP.

ADDRESS COMMUNICATIONS T0 THR CHAIRMAN, THE JUrRY OoF FELLOWS
The Octagon, Washington, D. C.

By-Laws oF THE INSTITUTE.

Chapter II, Article 1. General Conditions of Felloawship.
Section 1. Qualifications.

(a) Fellowship in The American Institute of Architects is
conferred upon a member who is a citizen of the United States
who, in the opinion of an authorized jury of fellows, shall have
notably contributed to the advancement of the profession in
design, construction, literature, education, or public service.

Section 2. Prerequisite.

(a) Membership in the Institute for not less than ten years
shall be a prerequisite to fellowship.

Section 3. Jury of Fellows.

(a) The Jury of Fellows shall consist of six fellows appointed
by the President, two of whom shall serve for periods of one,
two, and three years, respectively, and until their successors
are appointed. The President shall appoint the chairman of
the Jury, and shall fill all vacancies occurring in the Jury of
Fellows by death, resignation, expiration of term or otherwise.

Section’ 4. Recommendations for Fellowship.

(a) Method. Any group of five or more members may rec-
ommend to the Jury for consideration the name of a member
whom they deem qualified for fellowship. Such recommenda-
tion shall contain a brief statement of the notable service or
achievements which, in the opinion of the nominators, justify
the nomination.

(5) Supporting Data. Names of nominees for fellowship
shall be submitted with full and explicit data to the Jury of
Fellows on forms prepared for this purpose. The Jury shall
then request from the chapter officials, the Directors of the
Institute, and such other sources as it deems necessary privi-
leged communications relating to the qualifications of the nomi-
nees. All recommendations shall remain on file with the Jury
of Fellows for at least twelve months prior to final action.

Section 5. Rules of Procedure,

(a) The Jury shall formulate rules for its procedure subjec’
to the approval of the Board of Directors.

Article 2. Election to Fellowship.

Section 1. Procedure.

(a) Election. Election to fellowship shall be by the Jury of
Fellows. Fellows may be elected at any regular meeting of the
Jury of Fellows. .

(5) Method. Such election shall be by ballot. Four affir-
mative votes shall be necessary to elect.

(¢) Announcements. The names of all fellows so elected
shall be announced to the convention.
Article 3. Nomenclature.

Section 1. Nomenclature,

(a) Fellowship in the Institute shall be designated by the
initials “F. A, I. A.” .

RuLEs oF PROCEDURE.

1. A meeting of the Jury of Fellows may be held at the call
of the Chairman, subject to the approval of the Executive Com-
mittee of the Board of Directors, and in any event this meeting
should occur at least 60 days prior to the date of the Convention.

2. Suggestions to the Jury for advancement to Fellowship
may be made as stated in the By-laws.

3. The validity of any objection raised to any candidate shall
rest solely with the Jury, and all communications shall be con-
sidered only as informative data.

4, The Jury shall file with the archives of the Institute the
original recommendation and a statement of its action with

the reasons for election in each case. Privileged communica-
tions shall not be preserved.

5. Proposals for Fellowship must be filed with the Jury of
Fellows, at The Octagon, not later than February 1st of any
calendar year. All proposals so filed will be considered by
the Jury and those selected will be cited for the honor of Fel-
lowship at the second succeeding convention.

6. In the event of failure to act favorably upon any recom-
mendation within three years due notice shall be given to the
proponents, the recommendation surrendered and privileged
communications destroyed. No recommendation so surrendere
shall again be presented within two years from such notice.

This is a revised copy of the Rules of Procedure of the Jury of Fellows as amended and approved by the Board of Directors

at its meeting on November 14, 1930.

—10—
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GEORGE WINKLER, A. 1. A., PRESIDENT LEONARD H. BAILEY, A. I, A., SECRETARY-TREASURER

/j OKLAHOMA CHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS m =
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA EEl

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY O = e

1217 Colcord Building T T h

SR L S S R

= s

February 19th, 1940 i S

- R
R
Mr. E.C.Kemper, oLy
Executive Secretayy, A.I.A. RO
[}

Washington, D,C,
Dear Mr, Kemper:

In answer to your inquery of the 1l3th,
with regards te Mr. Leonard H, Bailey, a member
of eut chapter., Mr. Bailey Has paid his Chapter
dues-as of February lst, 1940.°

I will be glad to give any further infor-
mation you may despre.m

GW/d.
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HENRY FORD HOIT EDWIN M.PRICE ALFRED B. BAB.NES

HOIT, PRICE & BARNES
ARCHITEGCTS
2500 TELEPHONE BUILDING
KANSAS CITY, MO.

July 26, 1939,

Mr, Ernest John Russell, Chairman
The Jury of Pellows, A. I. A.,
Chemical Building

St. Louls, Missouri

Dear Mr, Russell:

On July 8th I attended a joint meeting of the Oklahoma
Chapter of the American Institute of Architgcts and the
Oklahoma Assoclation of Architects at Tulsa. When there

I was informed of the nomination of .Mr. Leonard Bailey for
Pellowship, and knowing him as I do, I thought that you
would not mind a few words from me about it.

I have known him for sometime and have a high regard for

him. The Chapter la unanimously for him because the members
feel that he has dorie more than any other architect in the
State of Oklahoma to uphold the standards of the Institute,
You probably know that for thé last 10-year period, the
Oklahoma Chapter has the greatest percentage of growth of
all chapters throughout the country. They have no Fellowship
and I am straongly of the opinion that should he succeed in
becomuing a Fellow, 1t not only would be greatly appreciated
by the Chapter, but would be a material help to the Insiitute
and prove a stimulus to the whole profession in Oklahoma.

When in 5t. Louls recently I was glad to meet MNr. Mullgardt
asgain, and will you kindly extend my best wishes to Mr., Crowell
and tell him that T am looking forward to some more chess with
him,

My kindest regards to all of you.

Sincerely,

Henry F. Hoit, Director,

Central States District

The American Institute of v
HATsBW Architects,




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
WASHINGTON, D. C.

- ¢ E%( BENEDICT FARRAR. DIRECTOR, CENTRAL STATES DISTRICT
l} \;‘5 1367 ARCADE BUILDING, ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR!

Jamuary 20, 1940

lir. E. J. Russell
Chemical Building
St. Louis, lo.

Dear lir. Russell:

While in Tulsa last Saturday at the Annual Meeting of the Oklahoma
Chapter, I made it a point to get as much information as possible about
the man of whom we spoke last week and whose name has been before the
Jury of Fellows for some time. This gentleman is Leonard H. Bailey, an
Englishman by birth I believe, but for many years resident in Oklahoma.
lir, Bailey is the real spark plug for the profession in Oklahoma., Without
him I do not know what the Institute or the profession at large would do.
He 1s the perennial Secretary of the Cklahoma Chapter, and was re-elected
again last Saturday. I do not know whether he has ever been President of
the Chapter or not, but I do not believe anyone would wish to accept the
Presidency if he would refuse the Secretaryship. He is, and has been for
some time, the Secretary of the Oklahoma Architects! Licensing Bocy, and
runs the whole show, I am not sure what is his present connection with
the State Society of Architects in Oklahoma, but in the past he has been
very active in this body as well. 1In fact, there is a very little differ-
ence between the Oklahoma Chapter, the State Society, and the State Licensing
Board. They all seem to be operated and officered by the same group.

A1l in all, in the opinion of his fellow practitioners, Leonard
Bailey is No. 1 architect in Oklahoma., I do not believe his practice is
particularly large or impressive, probably because he devotes too much
time to organization matters. TFor this organization work though, he is
the most highly respecfed and beloved of any architect in Oklahoma, I
am quite sure, Joe E, Smay of the University of Oklahoma in Norman told
me that he had written you about 3ailey, as you also told me, and I know
that he, as well as others of the Oklahoma Chapter, would appreciate

Balley's elevation to Fellowship.
Very Cj76Tally yours,

BF: 2K
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C PY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 2%, 1940

Desx ¥r. Davies

Hir. Frederick H, #eyer, Chairmsn of The Jury of Fellows,
hes sssigned to yeu the tasi of preparing = citstion for euch
of the newly-elected fellows listed below, which uay be resd
whan the certificetes of fellowshiypy sre presented &t the sewveuty-
third convention ia 15411

Loonard H. Beiley
Boy F. Lerson
ireorge Spearl

To assizt you in this ssslignment we w«re gencing % you,
herem th, coples of the nominations of thaose fellows which were
reviewsd by The Jury at its meeting om May 2021, 1940.

Pleese send your drsfts of citations %o idr. Heyer zt The
Oetagon. %hen £ll are recaived they will be forscrded to bhim
tor review snd epprovel.

By direction of the cheirman.

Silncarely yuvurs,

Saeretery W
The Jury of Fellows

Mr. Peul A. Devis, III, F.i.l.hs,
Architects' Building,
Pailsdelphis, Pemnsylwvsnis.

%/g |
Inclosures |

COPY TO

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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;'f
Nt %, s.,m“ vy

september 25, 1940

mm Mm"

Wo aye in mmpt, My, ¢f pouy | ww ryf Lopte ber
3111 tmnwitt&ng w ﬂ:it,atwns uhiah you h@ﬁw gm* sred for
Mm huq, Lm, m amﬂ ’ ﬁmﬁm elwﬁm e f21low.
whigs will De mm 2t the 1941 convention.

The return of the pomination forms end vecom enying pepers
is acinowladged, £lno.

In dus course, the drsfts of citetions will be refsrred o
the chairoen of the Jury for nis further sttention.

dincerely yours,

Seeretary to
The Jury of Fallows

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Hr. Paul Ao Bﬁvxﬁ‘ :’i!"d, Feinledo ¥
Arehitects' Building,
Poiladelphia, Peansylwanie.

kg
Copy to Hr. Seyer.

COPY TO

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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(Drafted by Paul A.Davis, 3rd, Fu4.1.A.)

CITATION

LEONARD HENRY BAILEY - Oklahome Chapter

Admitted to The Institute in 1920,

4 charter member of the Oklahoma Chapter, and honored as
its Secretary and President; has consistently and unsparingly
contributed to the advancement of the profession and the de-
velopment of improved standards in the rractice of Architecture.

His feithful and useful service to the Public and to the
Profession has proved an imspiration to sll ebout him.

In recognition of this merited distinction as a citizen
and en architect, Mr. Bailey is awsrded the honor and responsi-
bility of Fellowship.




. R. KOBERLING
PLAYLORD NOFTSGER
ROY W. SHAW

" ov w. swaw THE OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION OF ARCHITECTS

LEE SOREY, PRESIDENT DONALD MCCORMICK. VICE FRESIDENT MARTIN LAWRENCE, SECRETARY-TREASURER

Oklahoma City, Okla.
February 20th, 1941,

[7=)
=
e

<. -

Mr. Paul H. White, v =
Assistant Secretary to ER
The Jury of Fellows, A. I. A. 8
Washington, De. C. S =
Dear Sir:- S
O )

This will confirm my wire to you of

February 19th, stating that Mr. Leonard H. Bailey,AIA,
is in good standing with the Cklahoma Association of

Architects in regard to vayment of dues as of January
lst, 1941.

Mr. Bailey is one of the outstanding architects
of this state, having been a2 leader in getiing our asso-
clation organized and is very active in all architectural
activities. He is at present, and has been since its

inception, secretary and treasurer of the State Board
of Examiners.

We feel that any honor you confer vnon Mr.
Bailey would be justified, and will also be considered
a great honor by the association.

Yours truly,

OKLAHOMA ASSOCIATION CF ARCHITECTS

‘BM‘ AR b R

M, / in Lawrence, Secretarv-Trefsurer
¥L/ch Martin L c Secretary-Tr
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-}EABB BUILDING

PHONES: 1078-1082
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MEMBER
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
ARCHITECTS

R. W. SHAW, A IL A,
ARCHITECT
ENID, OKLAHOMA

Feb. 17th-41.

196l

1 Hd 6T 814
SLOZLIHOUY J0 TLNLIISN]
NVITHIWY JHT,

“ry (@ ‘NOLONTHS VM

£l

Mr.Jarrett C.White,
Assistant Secretary to
Jury of Fellows, A. I. A.

My Dear Mr.White;

Replying to your letter of Feb.l4th-41. T am
very pleased to report that Mr.Leonard H.Balley
was in good standing in the Oklahoma Chapter

as of January Ist.with all dues fully paid.

I am sure it would be a metter of great satisfaction
to the architects of Okla. both outside and

within the Chapter to see Mr.Bailey honored with

a Fellowship in the American Institute of Architects.

si cerelixgéziilvﬁ__-,

R.W.Shaﬁ,Pres. Okla.Chapter.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

. Jebrusry 24, 1941
B S AR H S P RO

tﬁ._‘ g 2 x

ﬂu«uﬂmmmhm&hm
fizesrely yours,

Seerctary

PRESIDENT

SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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OFFICE PHONE 3-9611 RES. PHONE 2-2307

THE ANERICAN
M {NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
LEONARD H. BAILEY

MEMBER AMERICAN INSTITYTE OF AncmTEcrs‘w,;wf Iglfl HAR —-3 AH 9 bi_

LICENSED AR G

SUITE 1217 COLCORD BUILDING

WasHINGTON,D. C.

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.

i ) "
/)CS{ & Februery 27, 1941
/ i J‘h‘- /‘{ i e
P :K“M ) r‘x‘j 4{" ) ‘Jf{ :V

W

Chas. T. Inghem, Secretary
American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1721 Kew York Avemnue

Weshington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Inghems

I am in receipt of your notification of my election to
a Fellowship in the Institute. I am deeply grateful to
the Jury of Fellows who have seen fit to honor me with
a2 distinetion that I will prize as long es I live., I
am grateful too, for the support of my colleagues in
the Cklahome Chepter, end my other friends, who have
presented my humble cleims to the Institute.

You may rest assured that I will make every effort to

be among those present at the Seventy-Third Convention
to receive the Certificeate of Fellowship with those who
have likewise been so honored.

LHB/I LeBnard H. Bailey
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PRESIDENT

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Fabruary 27, 1941

Dear ¥r. "alilay:

Trder the evtabliched procedure of The Ineiitute,
the photogruphs sidleh sccoppanted the vroposal for
your advencerment to Pellowrhip srv heing returmed e
you wnder vepernte cover, transportation prepeid.

Fe trurt that you will receive these prewplly crd
in good arder.

Ilncerady yours,

Besretary to
The Jury eof Fellowe, A.1.A.
¥r. Loomard H, Badlay, Fidil.he,
Building

127 Coloord
Oxlahome City, Cklatbema

ZCKsER Sent via ... Q’Jr ;mj
S VY
By‘MQmMMmmmmwﬂwwum,mW;;ﬁh;mmm
Bilt sent

COPY

¢ e L )

s e e

SECRETARY TREASURER
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734 BASS BUILDING MEMBER
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
ARCHITECTS

PHONES: 1078-1092

s h s
R. W. SHAW, A. I. A. Qﬁ-—-w‘«wﬂ'
ARCHITECT
ENID, UKLAHDMA
Feb.27th/41. B =
= 3
<z 33
v I m T
£ 9z
3z 3%
kr.Charles T.Ingham,Secretary, z = =Y
fmerican Institute of Architects, = 0%
Washington, D.C. S
—d -
(7]

My Dear Mr.Ingham;

I have just received your letter stating that
Mr.Leonard H.Balley had been elected a Fellow
of The American Institute of Architects.

I am sure this action gives every member of
Oklahoma Chapter the greatest of personal
pleasure for we all feel that it is fully
deserved by Mr.Bailey.

I wish therefore, to express on behalf of the
Chapter our thanks to the Institute and to

the Jury of Award. We feel that by this action
an honor has not only come to Mr.Bailey but

to our Chapter and State as well.

M

R.W.Shaw,Pres.

-
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HENRY FORD HOIT EDWIN M.PRIGE ALFRED E. BARNES

HOIT, PRICE & BARNES
ARCHITECTS
2500 TELEPHONE BUILDING
KANSAS GITY, MO.

4
AKpril 29, 1941, . ?
[
S
=

*
[

Jury of PFellows, : 2 @
The American Institute of Architects, . i
The Octagon, 1741 New York Avenue,

Washington, D. C.

Gentlement

Recently I was informed of the nomination of
Mr. Leonard Balley for Fellowship and was requested
to write you on Hgs behalf,

I am very glad to do this, for I'have known him for
some time and have a high regard for him. The Chapter
is unanimously for him because the members feel that
he has done more than any other architect in the State
of Oklahoma to uphold the standards of the Institute,
You probably know that for the last 10-year period,
the Oklahoma Chapter has the greatest percentage of
growth of all chapters throughout the country. They
have no Fellowship and I am strongly of the opinion
that should he succeed in becoming a Fellow, it not
only would be greatly appreciated by the Chapter, but
would be a material help to the Institute and prove

a stimulus to the whole profession in Oklahoma,

Very truly yours,

= )

Henry F. Hoit,
HPH«EW
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS bOPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Nay 7, 1941

"; w lr. Hoity © -
-» ﬁn bahalf o!' m J’W e\{ l‘allm ’&Ms will mknotlodgn
. your letter ef ipril :zo i uppsrt of m mominaticsiste
{ mm ir. Eom& *m&«iw hﬁawm h m mmmw.
'1'. Wn mm ms W upu rwm w
F‘n;a :m of Yallows at its me meatd :_", m m ﬁﬂl miu
,%hi,s homor at e mﬁ:g eam
- amwreh“ Iv'ﬁm"p

Secretary %o
~ The Jury of Fellows, A.L.A.

Wr. Em F, Boit, Poh, 1.4,
1929 Telephome Building,
‘Kansas City, Wissouri.

K:MsD

cet Chairman,
The Jury of Fellows, A.I.A.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

September 3, 1941

Dear ¥r. Bailayn:

o

This vill acknovledge your letter of August 30 to |+ °

m«wmnnwmwm

Thank you very much for acoepling sppointment as
& sember of the Committes om Uniffcation.

mmummmmn
¢/0 Hey-idems House, Washington, De C., and we are sure
thut any letter you say send to him there will reach

Sincerely yours,
Exsoutive Secretary

Nr, Leonard B, Ballay, Fedel.ds
Bulte 1217 Colcowd Puilding
Okclahoma City, Oklahoms

ECKsER

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COPY

Narch 3, 1942

Dear Nr. Bailey:
P Ll
At & meeling of The Executive Committee of The Institute
on February 5, 1942 it was direeted that the Report of the
Committee of Five dated October 24, 1941, with sccompanying
Adcendun of February 2, 1942, be ment to those corporate mem-
bers of The Institute who rejuest copies.

In accord with the request conteined in your letter of
February 28, 1942, we transmit herewith, envelope marked
®confidentisl®, & copy of the Eeport of the Committes of Five
and the Addendua.

These documents are confidential and publication of the
Beport or the hddendum or any parts thereof would be s breach
of confidenes.

By direction of The Secretsry.

8incerely yours,

Apssistent Executive Segretary

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Mr. Leonard H. Bailey,A.l.k.
Suite 1217, Colcord Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Eaclosure —~ Report No. 227
with Addendum

PHELF

COPY TO
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LEONARD H. BAILEY (1 A ’“‘Hnmg

i
FELLOW AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS u JUH 7 Af'!
SUITE 1216 COLCORD BLDG.— OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.
OFFICE PHONE 3-96l1 —  RESIDENCE PHONE 2-2307 “aS ,”AGTO D
‘ ;\V’ C-
June 3, 1948

Mr, Clair W. Ditchey

American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr, Ditchy:

I inadvertently mailed my ballot by air mail this
morning, and failed to include same in the un-
marked envelope as instructed in your letter of
May 17. The reason for this mistake is due to

the ballot form getting mislaid., I had given up
all idea of sending in a ballot until I accidently
found same this morning, and in the hurry I over-
looked the instructions.

If this is irregular you have my permission to
discard my ballot, I enclose the unmarked envelope
which I planned to use,

Yours very truly,

Ramaa iR,

Leonard H. Balley La©>

IHB:ds
Encl.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
/ ' THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. , COPY

Desr ¥r, Baileys

Thenk you very much for your letter of June 20, enclosing ecopy (=
of & letter fYom the Prestoa Comstruetion Cempeny of Sen Frencisco,
;q:;miag bids on certain dulldings to be construeted in Cklaboma
35 N

Iou are perfectly sorreet in asswming that architects should not
bid, snd Shat they should not be asked to did, As you state, this
cartainly does indicete s lack of wunderstanding om the part of the
clieuts, of the professionsl stetus of an architeet,

It is certainly svident that erchitects who bid on this work are
violsting persgreph 3, Artiele II, of the Etendards of Professions)
Praotioe, which stetest '

*An irchitect shall not knowlngly compete with a follow Arehiteet
m o basls of professionsl churges, nor shell he offer his services
in » sompetition vith others exeent ss provided in The Inetituvtels
Competition Code,®

‘ oy your information we are sending harewiid two eopies of the
Stand=rde, ‘ ‘

lim are sleo sending coples of this letter, with enciosures of the
Standerds, to the decretary and Fresident of the Oklshoma Chepter snd
James H. Bitehell, Direstor of the Sierre-Neweda Reglonal Distriet,

%e nlpo enclose o copy of our letter to the Fresten Conatruction Company
of Sen Franciaco,

Sincerely yours,

IRP HaP Fyep.tive Director.
Enela,.

#r. Leonard H. Bﬂﬂ‘y, goﬁginﬁ.n
1216 Coleord Blag,
Oklahoms City, Oklahoma

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Gantlenens

One of The Institute’s moubers in Oklaoheoms heg sent us = oopy
of & letter shieh yuu had 2ent to Cklshome arehitects under dote of
June 16, coneerning your Froject 9964 sand 7965 « New Comstruetion -
Girocery snd Produce ¥spehouses - Oklehoma Clty, Oklshama.

#e note that you zre gelling for bide from these ardhitects fur
their performance of certaln specified architectural gervices, Ve
enll your attention to the endlosed doeusent, Stsndards of Professional
Praotice, sad to Part 1I, Handetory Bules of The Instdtute. You wiil
see in paregraph 3, thets g '

"hn Arenitest shell zot kuowlagly ocompete »ith o fellow Architect
on & besie of prefessionsl sharges, nor sihell be offer his servicess
in & eompetition with other: sxee;t sz ;Tovidad in The Instituts's
Oompetition Code,®

any aseber of The lustitute who thus conpetes subjeste himself
to & gaergs of unprofersionsl esnduet end possible torsinstion »f mem.
b&r&hiﬁy

& inos thet you wish to obtsin the Mest architestural services
and are sure that your motlvep were the beoi but thet you 4id not resl-
ise the peture of vour recuest,

¥e trust that in the future you will edopt rome sther method of
gelesting sn srehitect for your projacts,.

he of interest, we sre enclosing the nost recent iist of Chsptere
snd Officers of The Iaztitute cnd & copy of The Institute's Comjpetition
Gode.

Very truly yours,

ERP 4 RP Exegutive Directer.

Freston Constiruetion Cospany
Division, Sefewsy Btores, Ize,
560 Missien Bt.

San Freanoimee 5, Celifomis

{ Enelowares)

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Tk N MERLICAN

- Aﬂcnntcvs
LEONARD H. BAME L
FELLOW AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF AR NHT&@TS‘?M 2.8
SUITE 1216 COLCORD BLDG.- OKLAHGMA §ITY,OKLA.
OFFICE PHONE 3-9611 -~  RESIDENCE PHONE 2807w DG

January 17, 1950WAS!

Ty O

Bdmond R, Purves
Executive Director

-American Institute of Architects

1741 New York Avenue, N W,
Washington, D. C,

Dear Mr, Purves:

I expect to be in Washington the week beginning
January 23 and hope to have the opportunity of dropping
in at the Octagon or the annex and meeting with my
friends on the staff of the Institute,

I shall be registered at the Hotel Washington and
if you could drop me a line there telling me the best
time to drop in and see you, I should be greatly obliged.

With best wishes for the new year, I am

Yours very truly,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Pebruary 10, 1954

Bailey, Bosalis and Assoclates
Architects

Coleord Building

Oklahoms City, Oklahoma

Gentlemans

May I offer you my sinceres eongratulations on the S0th
Anniversary of the founding of your fiwm.

Fifty years of service in a profesalonal capaocity te
your community is indeed a record of which you may well
be proud. On behalf of The Institute, I salute you and
extend best wishes for your success and prosperity in
the ysays to coms.

Sincerely,

CesO

CLAIR W. DITCHY, PRESIDENT

CWD/ach
¢.0. Mr. Edmund R. Purves
Exegutive Director, A.J.Ae

COPY




for such &

!’M 23, 1954

3
ves B
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From the desk of:

LEONARD H. BAILEY },W,, 1/ 1 TR —cC
347 pucar, paTa - V) T

T Fore stonceh, Gectloonrne

/(Qéeu,‘éu/
0 hse o T bt e

et

,,,J‘ﬂ,«,/ ’44” fcew M irican) Date of Birth: /fo& L
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and Emily F., Bailey

Date of Marriage: 1910

/»«-«77&% Toy Alleen, Martha & Ida

/iégyu’Zﬁi'/«al? 4L°u~:4af/2hv7ﬁn4 .g) London Polytechnic Institute,

/CLM~A4A4/¢ cled to John A, Gill Knight A.R.I.B.A.

c /

Q— &— ses and Accomplishments:

155 designed; Cates; end other relevant
A

*

C1lty Hall & ULVLG UGCLULS: aaa wa Oklahoma City, Ward Bldgs. of State

School, Enid, Petr :

oleum Eng: Bldg. at Okla, Tni., Nor
Church at Ada, ete, All in Oklahoma, Chief Architect for Naval
Training Schools N I

and McAlester, Oklahoma,

Militery Service: My connection with the Navy as reported above was

non-military,

Membeirghips in Professional and Learned Societies:
(Including offices held; honors received)

Fellow American Inst. of Archt., Member Oklahoma Chapter A.I.A.

Member State Board of Examiners of Architects,

Principal writings or artistic works (other than architecture): None

worthy of mention,

Home acdress: 1711 Huntington Ave,, Nichols Hills, Oklahoma City, Okla.
Business Address: 1215=17 Cplcord Bldg., Oklahoma City, Okla,




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

74 : .
BIOGRAPHICAL DATA Boviza  Lesre.
Name: Leonard H, Bailey |
[
Pronunciation: ‘
Occupation: (gc;}iféétrt{fle) Architect J
/7 .»:/ /,!
Place of Birth:Llondon, Eng.(Nat: American) Date of Birth: / (P 0& d )
Names of Parents: ___Henry G, and __ _Emlly F, Bailey
Married to: Mary M, Allen Date of Marriage: 1910

Names of Children L. Wendell, Edna F., Alleen, Martha & Ida

Educa*tion: {Degrees, Institutions, dates) London Polytechnic Institute,

(Architectural School) also Articled to John A. Gill Knight A,R.,I.B.A.

for three years,

Summary of Major Professional Fxperiences and Accomplishments:
Inclucing names of principal buildings designed; dates; and other relevant -
information) A

Masonlc Temple, Wesley Methodist Church, Paste

City Hall & Civie Center all of Oklahoma City, Ward Bldgs. of State
School, Enid, Petr

Church at Ada, ete, All in Oklahoma. Chief Architect for Naval
Training Schools N I

and McAlester, Oklahoma,

Militery Service: My connection with the Navy as reported above was

non-military,

Memberships in Professional and Learned Societies:
(Including offices held; honors received)

Fellow American Inst, of Archt. Member Oklahoma Chapter A.I.A.

Member State Board of Examlners of Archltects,

Principal writings or artistic works (other than architecture): None

worthy of mention,

Home acdress: 1711 Huntington Ave.. Nichols Hills, Oklahoma City, QOkla.
Business Address: ]1215=-17 Colcord Bldg,., Oklahoma City, Okla,




July 7, 195

Bailey, F.A.1.A.

Thank you very mwh for yowr good letier of June 29.
There is always 8 touch of sadngss ot a fiosl

we &9

Sulte 1217 - Coleord Building

Doay Lecnard:
. Ieooard H.
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July 26, 1954

Mr., Edmand R, Puryes, Viacutive Livsctor
The American }ﬁ%%ituu@ of Architects
The Octagon - 1741 ¥ew York jgvanus N¥

Washington 6, D.C,

Near Nedg

On my return from the Convantion datad June 2

e

i
Fou about the M~dal issued by ths Col lege of géﬁioméAmnd
enclosed my check for £17.00 made sut %o the xaid ?mli@g@b
At the time, I was not guite sure 82 %o whom I should sepnd
¥his check &nd I am afrails T puﬁ yau ?0 Sem@ Incopvenlencs
in passing it en to the px ' I hars net
beard from anybody since s ing the 14-
berty of be?hering you ags ?¥ on %o the
proper percca, Naturalls, shaem this
Medglliom will be forthaor

I fesl sure that you are gstting alos
new members of the A,I.&, Board, =u
those that are holdovers. [ eouamt

L & u\ﬁg,l’ NoBoy
outstanding experience to havs been 'numbered ARDHE Tha
for the past three years, I sbell elways value the €r1
ship of those fine -men, includims yoursell, wit: whom I
assoclated during that paviod.

Arything ¥you cen do in resnonss to this raguest wiil bs
deeply appreciated,

With a 11 good wiashesz, I an

Lv} T NOW T3 you'ﬁsfq)
=

Laihf%a ¥, Baliev
F. A, L. 4.

LHE,/ joi

F ARCHITECTS

YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHIMNG TON 6, D. €
©

« o grmmem gl




August 2, 1954

Hr. lecmaad X, Balley, F.A.I1.A.
Gidakoma City,
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LEONARD H.BAILEY
FELLOW AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
SUITE 1217 COLCORD BLDG.- OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.
OFFICE PHONE RE 6-1666 —- RESIDENCE PHONE VI 3-9254

January 28, 1955

Mr. Edmund R, Purves
Executive Director

1735 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D, C,

Dear Ned:

Herewith please find my check for fifty dollars ($50.00) as per
enclosed statement, renewing my dues in the Institute for the
current year,

I am hearing good reports of the activities of the Board, since
they lost the services of yours truly. Please bear in mind if
there is anything an ex-Director can do for the Institute, do
not hesitate to include me in your considerations.

With kindest personal regards to all members of the staff, and es-
pecially to Mrs, Purves and yourself.

finj/fely,

Leonard H, Bailey

LNB/s1

enc,
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LEONARD H. BAILEY

FELLOW AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
SUITE 1217 COLCORD BLDG.- OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.
OFFICE PHONE RE 6-1666 —  RESIDENCE PHONE VI 3-9254

September 12, 1956

Mr. Edmund R, Purves
1735 New York Ave., N. W.
Washington 6, D, C,

Dear Ned:

| dropped in to the Octagon two weeks ago and was sorry to learn that you were under the
weather and for that reason | was unable to have a brief visit with you. | hope by this time
you are feeling quite yourself again.

| am enclosing a printed copy of newspaper cuttings of a person who embarrassed me a great
deal when | was District Director. It so happened that wherever | went to pay an official
call on one of my Chapters, this person was(on two or three occasions)guest speaker. | was
embarrassed because | had heard so much about him. | am hoping that in the future he will
be less in demand for the good of the order.

Yours very truly,

_Z
Fwand

Leonard H. Bailey, F.A.I.A.
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" September 19, 1956

Mr. Leonard H. Bailey, P.A.I.A.
Buite 1217 Colcord Bullding
Oklahoma City, Cklahoms

Bear leonard:
‘Yours of the 12th and enclosure has just come in.

I wvas sorry to have missed you at The Octagon. I was not
exactly under the westher, but I did have to undergd an
operation on August lst which was in the major category
and 1t ves sbout five veeks before I wvas able to resume
xy &uties bere. It would have beer & plemsure to see you.

I had heard of the architect mentioned in the news clip-

- pings, bus really only vegusly and motbing sbout him. He
is not snd never has been A member of The Institute. I
called the attention of the staff to the satter at & recent
staff meeting es occasionslly we are ssked to suggest
speakers for component programs and although I doudbt if
any member of the etaff has ever recommended him as a
:znker, we will be sure that it does not happen in the

ure . ‘

Thank you for calling this t0 our attention.
With :1; good wishes to you,

Sincerely, N T
P ] / / N s
PARY S R ET N 1V E v

Edmund R. Purves, F.A.I.A. ™
Executive Director ™

ERP:hrs
cc: Mr. Taylor {w/f

. Taylor: This is for your informetion. Please return
it to me when you are finished with 1t.

ERP
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March 19, 1957

Nr. leonard H., Bailey, F. A. I. A,
Bailey, Bosalis, Dickinson and Roloff
The Penthouse
Liberty Back Building
Oklahoms City, Oklshoms

Dear lacnard:

This is just & note to acknowledge snd thank you for the smncuncement
of the change in the name of your firm and also your new sddress. The
latter is quite imposing.

I take this occasion to extend to each memder of your firm our very
best wishes for your continued success.

With kind regards,
Sincerely yours,

Edmund R. Purves, F7.A.1.A.
Executive Director

Pinsd
cc: Mr. Eger v/a
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November 16, 1960

Mr. Leonaxrd H. Bailey, F.A.l.A.

Penthouse, Liberty Besnk Building

Oklahoms City, Oklahoms

Deaxr Leonard:

I cannot let the invitation to your Golden Wedding Anniversary
8o by without dropping you 2 lins to extend heartiest congratu-
lations and goed wishes from Carroll and myself,

Your lives have been most happy sand rewarding. I sm sure the
occasion will be delightful and hesrt warming. ‘

With our affectionate regards to beth of you,
Coxdially,

Bdmund R. Puzrves, F.A.l.A.
ERF :ma






